# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Balaraman Kalyanaraman	03/09/2009
Joy Joseph	03/09/2009
Kathleen Marie Schmainda	03/11/2009
Douglas Edward Prah	03/05/2009
Marcos Lopez	03/09/2009
Micael Joel Hardy	02/28/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MCW Research Foundation, Inc.
Street Address:	8701 Watertown Plank Road
City:	Milwaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53226

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12390929

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500806024

Fax Number: (414)978-8638

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-277-5000 Email: cleeck@quarles.com Correspondent Name: **QUARLES & BRADY LLP** Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2040** 

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4497

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 650053.00126

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022389 FRAME: 0863** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles L. Leeck
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022389 FRAME: 0864

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Balaraman Kalyanaraman, of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin, Joy Joseph, of New Berlin, Wisconsin, Kathleen Marie Schmainda, of Elm Grove, Wisconsin, Douglas Edward Prah, of Muskego, Wisconsin, Marcos Lopez, of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin, and Micael Joel Hardy of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin, have made certain inventions which are described in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/390,929 which was filed on February 23, 2009, entitled In Vivo Mitochondrial Labeling Using Positively-Charged Nitroxide Enhanced and Gadolinium Chelate Enhanced Magnetic Resonance Imaging, claiming the benefit of U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 61/030,627, filed on February 22, 2008.

WHEREAS, MCW Research Foundation, Inc., a Wisconsin non-profit corporation (hereinafter called Company) having a place of business at 8701 Watertown Plank Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53226, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, effective retroactively from the date of making said inventions, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, and all other applications hereafter filed in the United States and any other country based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patent granted upon said application by the United States and any other country, and we do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will, when requested, communicate to said **Company**, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all applications including regular, divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said **Company**, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seal on the date indicated below our signatures

WITNESSES:	Balaraman Kalyanaraman (SEAL)
- Wood	Date: 03/09/09
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ss.	
COUNTY OF Maw sure ) ss.	
Before me on this 9th day of MARCH	, 2009, came Balaraman Kalyanaraman. to me known to be the and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL) NOTARY	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin  My Commission: 5/8/2011
QB\7445382.1	Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022389 FRAME: 0865

WITNESSES:	Joy Joseph  Joy Joseph	(SEAL)
	Date: 3-9-2009	<del></del>
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ss. COUNTY OF WEWALKEE )		
Before me on this 7th day of MARCA the foregoing Assignment and acknowledge	, 2009, came Joy Joseph to m	te known to be the person named in
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of W	adeneg isconsin
witnesses:	Kathleen Marie Schmaind  Date: 3/11/09	_(SEAL) a
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ss. COUNTY OF MILWAUKE )	, ,	
Before me on this day of	and acknowledged the execution the	reof to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wi	
NOTARY OF WISCOME	My Commission: 5	8/2011

		/1//	The state of the s
WITNESSES:	Ly	(SEA	L) NOTARY
Model	Douglas B	Edward Prah	O PUBLIC /2
	Date: 03/0	5/2009	
			OF MERINA
STATE OF WISCONSIN	) ) ss.		
COUNTY OF MILW DINEE	)		
Before me on this 5th day of 1 named in the foregoing Assignment	and acknowledged the executi	ouglas Edward Prah to on thereof to be his fr	o me known to be the person ee act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Publi	e, State of Wisconsin	dung
	My Commiss	sion: $\frac{5}{8}$	2011
WITNESSES:	Marcos Lo Date: 03/09/0	=	L)
STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF MILWAUNE	) ) ss.		
Before me on this 94 day of 100 day and according Assignment and according to the foregoing Assignment and according to the foregoing Assignment and according to the foregoing the fore	/ ARCH , 2009, came Ma	arcos Lopez to me knoeof to be his free act a	own to be the person named nd deed.
(SEAL)	· ·	c, State of Wisconsin	wig
HOTARY	My Commiss	sion: 5/8/20	<del>9 [[</del>
OF W			

WITNESSES:

Adélaide Robanoción

Colore . Date: 02/28/2009

STATE OF WISCONSIN
)
SS.

COUNTY OF MEMORIES
)

Before me on this 25th day of ESCUARY, 2009, came Micael Joel Hardy to me known to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

NOTARY

My Commission: 5/8/2011

Page 4 of 4

QB\7445382.1

**RECORDED: 03/13/2009**